CHAPTER 39—H. F. No. 256 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the limitation of tax levies and expenditures in certain counties; amending Laws 1931, Chapter 102, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1931, Chapter 102, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 278, Section 4, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Limitation of expenditures. So long as any bonds issued pursuant hereto or any bonds issued in refundment of bonds issued pursuant hereto remain outstanding, unless a sum equal to the full principal and interest to maturity thereon be held in the sinking fund for the retirement thereof, the maximum amount of obligations incurred and expenditures made in any year shall not exceed \$90,000 for revenue fund purposes nor \$35,000 for poor fund purposes, and the county board is authorized to levy during such period only such amount of taxes for such purposes as will produce such sum. In the event that taxes levied for such purposes shall exceed such sum for said respective funds, the excess shall be carried over and go to reduce the taxes for the next ensuing year for such purposes. The limitation of levies of taxes and expenditures herein contained shall be controlling over any other provisions of law to the contrary.

Approved February 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 40—H. F. No. 334 [Not Coded]

An act relating to public relief associations in certain villages amending Laws 1931, Charter 48, Section 6, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1931, Chapter 48, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 122, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 304, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 300, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 2. Levy for Police Pension Fund. The Village Council or other governing body of such Village shall each year, at the time the tax levies are made for the general revenues of the Village, levy within the limits now permitted by law, a tax on all the taxable property of such Village, in the sum of \$10,000 per annum, which levy shall be transmitted to the County Auditor of the County in which the Village is situated at the time the other tax levies are transmitted and shall be collected and the payment thereof shall be enforced in the same manner as the other taxes of such Village. The Village treasurer, when the monies derived from such tax are received by him, shall credit the same to the Police Pension Fund, together with all penalties and interest collected thereon, in the following manner: Of the first levy made after the passage of this act, in all Villages within this act and having a population of less than 10,000 inhabitants, a sum not to exceed \$700.00, may at the discretion of the board of trustees of said relief association, and the balance of said levy, as well as all subsequent levies, shall be credited to the special fund of said association, and said monies shall not be withdrawn from said fund or transferred to any other fund, except for the purposes of this act.

Approved February 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 41—H. F. No. 369 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village council in all villages having a population of more than 12,000, and in which the gross income of its water, light, power and building commission is more than \$500,000 per year, to provide for the payment of salaries to the members of the water, light, power and building commission of such village; amending Laws 1929, Chapter 281, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1929, Chapter 281, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Payment of salaries. That in all villages having a population of more than 12,000, and in which the gross income of its water, light, power and building commission is more than \$500,000 per year, the village council of such village be authorized to provide for the payment of salaries